Payable to suppliers 16.560 (16.560) (16.560) - - - -
Other payables 894 (894) (894) - - - -

  73.852 (76.559) (22.185) (15.091) (22.350) (17.238) -

Currency risk

Currency risk relates to sales, purchases and borrowings denominated in currencies other than Litas and euro.

The Company’s currency exchange risk was concentrated in the following items of the statement of financial
position:

Thousand LTL  31-12-2013  31-12-2012

Trade receivables   2.723  2.392
Other receivables   1.232  47
Cash and cash equivalents  1.589  1.702

Trade payables  (9.866)  (8.730)
Financial liabilities  (52.819)  (56.399)
Net exposure   (57.141)  (60.988)

There are no other material monetary items denominated in foreign currencies other than USD.

Public Company Lithuanian Shipping Company
Company code: 110865039, address: Malūnininkų St. 3, LT-92264 Klaipėda
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013
(in thousand Litas, unless stated otherwise)

25

Significant accounting principles (cont‘d)

Financial risk management (cont‘d)

Currency risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit and loss where USD/LTL exchange rate changes
by the specified percentage:

thousand LTL  31-12-2013  31-12-2012
Increase in exchange rate   10%  10%
Profit (loss)  5.714  6.085

Decrease of exchange rate   (10%)  (10%)
Profit (loss)  (5.714)  (6.085)

This analysis is based on the fluctuations of foreign currencies exchange rate (USD) which are reasonably
possible at the end of each period. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular the interest
rate, remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Borrowings of the Company are denominated in USD and bear a variable interest rate related to LIBOR,
determined every three months. In 2013 the effective interest rate varied from 3.308% to 4.2419% (in 2012 –
3.31% to 3.39%).

If the average annual interest rate, applicable on the Company’s borrowings with variable interest rate,

[…]

Less cash and cash equivalents 1.602 369
Net amount of liabilities 79.672 81.369
Total equity: 81.820 122.969
Plus subordinated debt instruments - -
Less change in fair value of hedging instrument recognized in
equity - -
Adjusted equity 81.820 122.969
Debt – equity ratio 0,97 0,66

Public Company Lithuanian Shipping Company
Company code: 110865039, address: Malūnininkų St. 3, LT-92264 Klaipėda
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013
(in thousand Litas, unless stated otherwise)

40

23. Financial ratios

 Calculation 31-12-2013
31-12-2012

(restated)

Gross debt ratio Total liabilities
total asset 0,50 0,40

Gross solvency ratio Total equity
Total liabilities 1,01 1,50

Gross profitability Gross profit
Sales and services -0,12 -0,06

Current ratio Current asset
Current liabilities 0,26 0,21

Receivables turnover Sales and services
Accounts receivable 33,93 35,17

Changes in the above financial ratios in 2013 indicate improving liquidity of the Company compared to the
year 2012.

24. Correction of errors

Item
Amount of

error, thousand
LTL

Amount before
adjustment

31-12-2012,
thousand LTL

Amount after
adjustment

31-12-2012,
thousand LTL

Prepayments received 1.155 5.174 4.019
Total current liabilities 1.155 44.302 43.147
Retained earnings (losses) 1.155 (79.087) (77.932)
Total equity 1.155 121.814 122.969
Other operating income 335 187 522
Operating loss 335 (15.559) (15.224)
Loss before taxation 335 (16.701) (16.366)
Loss for the year 335 (16.767) (16.432)
Total comprehensive income 335 (16.767) (16.432)

Item
Amount of

error, thousand
LTL

Amount before
adjustment

31-12-2011,
thousand LTL

Amount after
adjustment

31-12-2011,
thousand LTL

Prepayments received  820 3.266 2.446
Total current liabilities  820 48.164 47.544
Retained earnings (losses)  820 (62.320) (61.500)
Equity  820 138.581 139.401

During the period 2009-2012 the Company received surplus payments from the clients of 1.155 thousand
LTL (2009-2011 – 820 thousand LTL, 2012 – 335 thousand LTL), which have not been set off against other
payments or claimed back by the clients. Having investigated the terms of settlement and having not received
any claims from the clients, the mentioned surplus amounts were recognised as other operating income for
prior periods.

Public Company Lithuanian Shipping Company
Company code: 110865039, address: Malūnininkų St. 3, LT-92264 Klaipėda
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013